EPIX and Predix in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase by EPIX. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 gives effect to the merger as if it
occurred on January 1, 2005 and reflect only pro forma adjustments expected to have a continuing impact on the
combined results.
   This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is for informational purposes only. It
does not purport to indicate the results that would have actually been obtained had the merger been completed on the
assumed date or for the period presented, or that may be realized in the future. To produce the unaudited pro forma
financial information, EPIX allocated the purchase price using its best estimates of fair value. The historical financial
statements and notes thereto of EPIX are included in EPIX�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine-months
ended September 30, 2006.

EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Predix
(January 1,

2006
through
August 15, Pro Forma Note Consolidated

EPIX 2006) Adjustments Reference Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product development revenue $ 2,383 $ 3,692 $ 6,075
Royalty revenue 1,283 � 1,283
License fee revenue 737 1,133 1,870

Total revenues 4,403 4,825 � 9,228
Costs and expenses:
Research and development 15,384 18,663 $ 577 A 34,624
Acquisition of in-process research
and development 123,500 � (123,500) B �
General and administrative 6,949 8,396 902 A 15,485

� (762) C
Restructuring 633 60 693

Total costs and expenses 146,466 27,119 (122,783) 50,802

Loss from operations (142,063) (22,294) 122,783 (41,574)
Other income (expense):
Investment income, net 4,235 126 4,361
Interest expense (2,827) (1,395) (4,222)

Loss before provision for income
tax (140,655) (23,563) 122,783 (41,435)
Provision for income tax 119 � 119

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Net loss $ (140,774) $ (23,563) $ 122,783 $ (41,554)

Amounts per common share:
Net loss per share, basic and
diluted $ (7.92) $ (1.43)

Weighted average shares, basic and
diluted 17,771 11,376 D 29,147

F-1

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation
   On August 16, 2006, EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (�EPIX�) completed its acquisition of Predix Pharmaceuticals
Holdings, Inc. (�Predix�) pursuant to the terms of that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 3, 2006,
which was amended on July 10, 2006 by Amendment No. 1 thereto, (collectively, the �Merger Agreement�). In
accordance with the Merger Agreement, Predix merged with and into EPIX Delaware, Inc., a wholly-owned